

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----)
IN RE PETITION OF NATIONAL SECURITY)
ARCHIVE, AMERICAN HISTORICAL)
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR LEGAL) Miscellaneous Action
HISTORY, ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN)
HISTORIANS, SOCIETY OF AMERICAN)
ARCHIVISTS, AND SAM ROBERTS)
FOR ORDER DIRECTING RELEASE OF)
GRAND JURY MINUTES)
-----)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR ORDER
DIRECTING RELEASE OF MINUTES OF SPECIAL FEDERAL GRAND JURY
CONVENED IN 1950-1951 THAT PERTAIN TO THE INDICTMENT AND
CONVICTION OF JULIUS AND ETHEL ROSENBERG**

Debra L. Raskin (DR 5431)
Vladeck, Waldman, Elias & Engelhard, P.C.
1501 Broadway
New York, New York 10036
(212) 403-7300

Meredith Fuchs
National Security Archive
Gelman Library
George Washington University
2130 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Of Counsel

David C. Vladeck
Kathryn A. Sabbeth
Georgetown University Law Center
Institute for Public Representation
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9540
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Factual Background..... 3

I. The Government’s Case Against the Rosenbergs. 4

A. Cracking the Atomic Spy Ring...... 4

B. Prosecuting the Rosenbergs...... 7

II. The Rosenberg Grand Jury Records. 9

A. Existing Information on the Grand Jury Proceedings. 9

B. The Grand Jury Records...... 10

Argument..... 11

I. The Court Has Discretion to Unseal Historically Significant Jury Records in Special Circumstances...... 12

II. The Special Circumstances Surrounding the Rosenberg Controversy Warrant Release of the Rosenberg Grand Jury Records. 14

A. General Historical Interest of the Rosenberg Case. 16

 1. *The Widespread Contemporaneous Interest in the Case.*..... 16

 2. *The Continuing Historical Interest in the Case.* 18

 3. *The Many Aspects of the Current Interest in the Case.* 23

 4. *The Broad-Ranging Historical Interest of Petitioners.*..... 25

B. Specific Historical Interest of the Grand Jury Records...... 28

 1. *Bases for the Allegations Against the Rosenbergs.*..... 28

 2. *Alleged Improprieties of the Prosecution Team.* 31

 3. *The Prosecution’s Strategy.* 32

 4. *Abuse of the Grand Jury Process.*..... 33

 5. *Soviet Espionage in the United States.* 34

 6. *Unanticipated Issues Arising from Grand Jury Records.*..... 36

III. The Need to Maintain Secrecy of the Rosenberg Grand Jury Records is Minimal.....38

A. The Forward-Looking Interest in Maintaining Secrecy Will Not Be Inhibited by Disclosure.....39

B. Release of the Rosenberg Grand Jury Records Will Not Impair the Privacy Interests of the Grand Jury Subjects or Witnesses.42

Conclusion47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	12, 38
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 221 (1979).....	12
<i>In re Biaggi</i> , 478 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1973)	12, 45
<i>In re Craig</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2, 3, 12, 15, 25, 42
<i>In re Hastings</i> , 735 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>In re Am. Hist. Ass’n</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	2, 5, 12-16, 21, 25, 27, 38, 39, 40, 42
<i>In re Am. Hist. Ass’n</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	5
<i>In re May</i> , 13 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 2198 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	14, 39
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19

Miscellaneous:

28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3
50 U.S.C. § 34.....	6
Rule 6(e), Fed. R. Crim. P.	12
